503086799 12/04/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3133404

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
NAVZER ENGINEER			02/12/2014
DAVID PIERCE			02/12/2014
ROBERT RENNEKAR			02/12/2014
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Name:	MICROTRANSPONDER, INC.		
Street Address:	2802 FLINTROCK TRACE, SUITE 225		
City:	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78738		
	S Total: 3		
Property Type	•	Number	7
Application Number:	1	4550286	_
Application Number:	1	4550357	
Application Number:	1	4560735	

Address Line 1:2318Address Line 4:ALEX

2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5477-005E,F,G-TRACK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDY A. NORANBROCK
SIGNATURE:	/Randy A. Noranbrock/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=AsFiled_AssignmentMicro#page1.tif

 $source = AsFiled_AssignmentMicro\#page2.tif$

source=AsFiled_AssignmentMicro#page3.tif

source=AsFiled_AssignmentRennekar#page1.tif source=AsFiled_AssignmentRennekar#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 034379 FRAME: 0728

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to the Assignee:

MicroTransponder, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 2802 Flintrock Trace, Suite 225, Austin, Texas, 78738;

the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, entitled:

"METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES FOR PAIRING VAGUS NERVE STIMULATION WITH MOTOR THERAPY IN STROKE PATIENTS"

including such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such disclosed improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provision of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will (1) execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all such disclosed improvements; (2) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; (3) communicate the the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; (4) cooperate with the Assignee in any interference, opposition, dispute or litigation involving any of the applications or patents for such improvements; and (5) generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 034379 FRAME: 0729 WHEREIN the patent application presently includes:

US patent application, 13/651,349, filed October 12, 2012

Navzer Engineer (Signature)	Wingmy	Date: 2 -1 2 - 14
David Pierce (Signature)		Date:
Robert Rennekar (Signature)		Date:

WHEREIN the patent application presently includes:

US patent application, 13/651,349, filed October 12, 2012

Navzer Engineer (Signature)	Date:
David Pierce (Signature)	Date: <u>2-12-14</u>
Robert Rennekar (Signature)	Date:

PATENT REEL: 034379 FRAME: 0731

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to the Assignees:

MicroTransponder, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 2802 Flintrock Trace, Suite 225, Austin, Texas, 78738; and

The Board of Regents, The University of Texas System, a university, and having its principal place of business at 201 West 7th Street, Austin, Texas 78701;

the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, entitled:

"METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES FOR PAIRING VAGUS NERVE STIMULATION WITH MOTOR THERAPY IN STROKE PATIENTS"

including such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such disclosed improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provision of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignees, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will (1) execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all such disclosed improvements; (2) execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; (3) communicate the the Assignees all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; (4) cooperate with the Assignees in any interference, opposition, dispute or litigation involving any of the applications or patents for such improvements; and (5) generally do everything possible which the Assignees shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignees, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignees.

WHEREIN the patent application presently includes:

US patent application, 13/651,349, filed October 12, 2012

Date: 0.2/17/2014 Rob Rennekar (Signature)